

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARSHA REYNGOLD, M.D., Ph.D.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH,
NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE,
&
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants.

No. 24-CIV-6496 (JHR)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Gregory Dolin

Counsel of Record

John J. Vecchione

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

4250 N. Fairfax Drive, Suite 300

Arlington, VA 22203

(202) 869-5210

Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiff

January 17, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION 1
LEGAL STANDARD..... 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. DR. REYNGOLD HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS CASE 4
 II. DR. REYNGOLD HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE 9
 III. DR. REYNGOLD HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE 10
 IV. DR. REYNGOLD HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
 ACT..... 13
CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	3, 5, 6
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. BioHealth Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Costin v. Glens Falls Hosp.</i> , 103 F.4th 946 (2d Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	7
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	3
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024)	7, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	11
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	13
<i>Pearl River Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Duncan</i> , 56 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2
<i>Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)	9

Sims v. Artuz,
230 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2000) 2, 8

Soule v. Connecticut Ass’n of Schs., Inc.,
90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 2

Texas All. for Retired Americans v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 286(b)(2) 13
